

1976/83



THE MEAT REGULATIONS 1969, AMENDMENT NO. 8

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General
ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 29th day of March 1976

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. R. D. MULDOON PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Meat Act 1964, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

1. Title and commencement—(1) These regulations may be cited as the Meat Regulations 1969, Amendment No. 8, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Meat Regulations 1969* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

(2) These regulations shall come into force on the day after the date of their notification in the *Gazette*.

2. Metric amendments—(1) The principal regulations are hereby amended in the manner indicated in the Schedule to these regulations.

(2) The principal regulations are hereby further amended by substituting the expression “82°C” for the expression “180°F (82°C)” in—

- (a) Paragraph (a) of the definition of “to sterilise” in regulation 2;
- (b) Regulations 42 (4), 50, 57 (4), 169, 208 (3), 211 (2), 213 (1), and regulation 255 (1) (d).

*S.R. 1969/192

Amendment No. 1: (*Revoked by S.R. 1973/118*)

Amendment No. 2: (*Revoked by S.R. 1973/118*)

Amendment No. 3: S.R. 1973/118

Amendment No. 4: (*Revoked by S.R. 1974/234*)

Amendment No. 5: (*Revoked by S.R. 1974/234*)

Amendment No. 6: (*Revoked by S.R. 1975/13*)

Amendment No. 7: S.R. 1975/13

Reg. 2

SCHEDULE

METRIC AMENDMENTS TO MEAT REGULATIONS 1969

Regulation Amended	Amendment
2	By omitting from the definition of "bobby calf" the words "100 pounds", and substituting the expression "45 kg".
31 (a)	By omitting the expression "3 in.", and substituting the expression "75 mm".
31 (b)	By omitting the expression "10 ft", and substituting the expression "3 m".
31 (1)	By omitting the expression "6 in.", and substituting the expression "150 mm".
39 (2)	By omitting the expression "50°F (10°C)", and substituting the expression "10°C".
62 (1) (c)	By omitting the expression "2 in.", and substituting the expression "50 mm".
69 (4)	By omitting the expression "12 in.", and substituting the expression "300 mm".
149 (1)	By omitting the expression "1 in.", and substituting the expression "25 mm".
149 (3)	By omitting the expression " $\frac{1}{2}$ in.", and substituting the expression "12 mm".
149 (4)	By omitting the expression " $\frac{1}{4}$ in.", and substituting the expression "6 mm".
157 (1), (2)	By omitting the expression " $\frac{3}{4}$ in.", and substituting the expression "19 mm".
176 (1)	By omitting the expression "98°F (37°C)", and substituting the expression "37°C".
204 (a) (i)	By omitting the expression "3 in.", and substituting the expression "75 mm".
204 (a) (ii)	By omitting the expression "6 ft", and substituting the expression "1.8 m".
Fourth Schedule: 9 (a)	By omitting the expression "15°F", and substituting the expression "—10°C".
Fourth Schedule: 25	By omitting the expression "6 in." from both places where it occurs, and substituting in each case the expression "150 mm". By omitting the expression "5°F (—15°C)", and substituting the expression "—15°C". By omitting the expression "137°F (58°C)", and substituting the expression "58°C".

P. G. MILLEN,
Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations amend the Meat Regulations 1969 and their amendments by making metric conversions.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.

Date of notification in *Gazette*: 1 April 1976.

These regulations are administered in the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries.